

Case No. 15-11096

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC.,
FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
On Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HALLIBURTON COMPANY AND DAVID LESAR,

Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
NO. 3:02-CV-1152-M (Lynn, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Brendan P. Cullen
Sverker K. Hogberg
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1870 Embarcadero Rd,
Palo Alto, California 94303
Telephone: (650) 461-5600
Facsimile: (650) 461-5700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT IT MAY NOT CONSIDER EVIDENCE AT CLASS CERTIFICATION CONCERNING A CORRECTIVE DISCLOSURE THAT REBUTS THE PRESUMPTION THAT AN ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATION HAD A PRICE IMPACT	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS BEAR THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION AFTER THEY PRESENTED EVIDENCE TO REBUT THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION THREATENS TO INCREASE ABUSIVE SECURITIES CLASS ACTION LITIGATION AND HARM U.S. BUSINESSES.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans and Trusts Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2008 WL 4791492 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2008)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	8
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	2, 20
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. July 25, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co. et al. (“Halliburton I”)</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	19

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....2

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....18

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....2

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....4, 8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....9, 10, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)2, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 301*passim*

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....*passim*

Merritt B. Fox, Halliburton II: It All Depends on What Defendants
Need to Show to Establish No Price Impact, 70 Bus. Law 437,
458-59 (2014-15)16, 19
